IN AND BEFORE THE OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION STATE OF OKLAHOMA

| STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel., THE OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION, | JAN 11 2024 OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF | | |
|---|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Plaintiff, |) MEDICAL LICENSURE & SUPERVISION | | |
| vs. |) Case No. 20-12-5951 | | |
| HAZEM HUSSEIN SOKKAR, M.D., LICENSE NO. MD 20856, |))) | | |
| Defendant. |) | | |

ORDER OF CONTINUANCE

The State of Oklahoma, *ex rel.*, the Oklahoma State Board of Medical Licensure and Supervision ("Board"), in consideration of the agreement of Plaintiff, Defendant and respective counsel (herein, the "parties"), enters the following orders:

I. JURISDICTION

- 1. The parties have conferred and hereby request a continuance of the instant case to the March 7, 2024, Board meeting.
- 2. This continuance is not being made for purposes of delay and is made pursuant to 12 O.S. §667, making a continuance reasonable in the interest of justice.
- 3. The Board finds that the ends of justice served by granting of such continuance outweigh the best interest of the public and the Defendant in a speedy hearing and the requested continuance is **GRANTED**.
- 4. Premises considered, this matter is rescheduled for hearing at the meeting of the Board on March 7, 2024, at 9:00am. All deadlines are reset to the appropriate Scheduling Order, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1**.
- 5. Please take notice that this matter will be heard by the Board at the March 7, 2024, meeting of the Board, which will begin at 9:00a.m. The meeting will take place at the office of the Board, 101 N.E. 51st Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-1821.

| | | ph | | |
|------------|----|-----|------------|-------|
| Dated this | 11 | day | of January | 2024. |

Billy H. Stout, M.D., Board Secretary
OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL
LICENSURE AND SUPERVISION

Certificate of Service

This is to certify that on the \(\frac{1116}{160} \) day of January, 2024, a true and correct copy of this Order was transmitted as indicated, postage prepaid, to the following:

<u>U.S. Certified Mail</u>
Kaylee Davis-Maddy
DOERNER, SAUNDER, DANIEL
& ANDERSON, L.L.P.
210 Park Ave., Suite 1200
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Counsel for Defendant

E-Mail
Joseph L. Ashbaker
Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF OK, OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
Attorney for Plaintiff,
Oklahoma State Board of Medical
Licensure and Supervision

SHELLEY CROWDER